
2025 Southeast Missouri State University Football
Overall Statistics (as of Nov 22, 2025)

 
 
Team Statistics SEM OPP
SCORING 278 361
    Points Per Game 23.17 30.08
FIRST DOWNS 235 235
    Rushing 64 87
    Passing 146 120
    Penalty 25 28
RUSHING YARDAGE 1014 2015
    Yards gained 1407 2319
    Yards lost 393 304
    Attempts 380 454
    Avg Per Attempt 2.7 4.4
    Avg Per Game 84.5 167.9
    TDs Rushing 13 23
PASSING YARDAGE 3160 2979
    Att-Comp-Int 470-287-9 366-198-9
    Avg Per Attempt 6.72 8.14
    Avg Per Catch 11.01 15.05
    Avg Per Game 263.33 248.25
    TDs Passing 20 21
TOTAL OFFENSE 4174 4994
    Total Plays 850 820
    Avg Per Play 4.9 6.1
    Avg Per Game 347.8 416.2
KICK RETURNS: #-YARDS 29-579 18-395
PUNT RETURNS: #-YARDS 24-180 18-142
INT RETURNS: #-YARDS 9-148 9-20
KICK RETURN AVERAGE 19.97 21.94
PUNT RETURN AVERAGE 7.50 7.89
INT RETURN AVERAGE 16.44 2.22
FUMBLES-LOST 18-12 16-6
PENALTIES-YARDS 90-836 73-695
    Avg Per Game 69.67 57.92
PUNTS-YARDS 72-2952 58-2482
    Avg Per Punt 41.00 42.79
    Net Punt Avg 38.19 37.62
KICKOFFS-YARDS 55-3485 70-4301
    Avg Per Kick 63.36 61.44
    Net Kick Avg 45.27 42.89
TIME OF POSSESSION 05:46:06 06:13:54
    Per Game 28:50 31:10
3RD-DOWN CONVERSIONS 72-189 62-170
    3rd-Down Pct 38.10% 36.47%
4TH-DOWN CONVERSIONS 13-22 8-21
    4th-Down Pct 59.09% 38.10%
SACKS BY-YARDS 28-181 45-284
MISC YARDS 0 0
TOUCHDOWNS SCORED 34 45
FIELD GOALS-ATTEMPTS 13-17 16-24
ON-SIDE KICKS 0-3 1-3
RED-ZONE SCORES 29-31 42-53
RED-ZONE TOUCHDOWNS 20-31 31-53
PAT-ATTEMPTS 33-33 41-42
ATTENDANCE 25,508 53,082
    Dates-Avg Per Date 6-4,251 6-8,847
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Conf Date Opponent WL Score Record Time Attend
08/30/2025 at Arkansas State L 24-42 0-1 , 0-0 03:04 18,241
09/06/2025 NORTH ALA. W 30-21 1-1 , 0-0 03:33 3,890
09/13/2025 at North Dakota St. L 14-41 1-2 , 0-0 03:05 17,354
09/20/2025 SOUTHERN ILL. L 31-59 1-3 , 0-0 03:14 8,050

* 09/27/2025 at UT Martin L 10-34 1-4 , 0-1 03:14 6,769
* 10/11/2025 TENNESSEE ST. W 28-12 2-4 , 1-1 03:34 2,653
* 10/18/2025 EASTERN ILL. W 42-13 3-4 , 2-1 03:05 5,076
* 10/25/2025 at Tennessee Tech L 23-42 3-5 , 2-2 03:31 5,472
* 11/01/2025 CHARLESTON SO. L 17-23 3-6 , 2-3 03:30 2,376
* 11/08/2025 at Gardner-Webb L 24-27 3-7 , 2-4 03:37 3,246
* 11/15/2025 at Western Ill. W 22-17 4-7 , 3-4 03:46 2,000
* 11/22/2025 LINDENWOOD L 13-30 4-8 , 3-5 03:04 3,463

* = Conference game

Score by Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
Southeast Mo. St. 66 70 60 82 278
Opponents 100 109 46 106 361
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# Rushing GP ATT GAIN LOSS NET AVG TD LG AVG/G
3 Epton, Jr., Brandon 12 140 589 54 535 3.8 6 80 44.58
15 Ruble, Cole 12 75 383 6 377 5.0 4 51 31.42
22 Brown, Payton 8 55 206 5 201 3.7 1 14 25.13
11 Heitert, Patrick 4 11 39 16 23 2.1 0 10 5.75
0 Pedro, Cam 12 3 16 0 16 5.3 0 11 1.33
13 Sherrod, JD 2 1 0 3 -3 -3.0 0 0 -1.50

Team 12 5 0 5 -5 -1.0 0 0 -0.42
4 Weber, Johnny 6 30 69 92 -23 -0.8 0 11 -3.83
12 Leatherwood, Jax 8 60 105 212 -107 -1.8 2 17 -13.38

Total 12 380 1407 393 1014 2.7 13 80 84.50
Opponents 12 454 2319 304 2015 4.4 23 75 167.92

# Passing GP Rating COMP-ATT-INT PCT YDS TD LG AVG/G
12 Leatherwood, Jax 8 135.38 174-277-2 62.82% 1969 12 65 246.13
4 Weber, Johnny 6 120.47 106-179-5 59.22% 1110 8 67 185.00
11 Heitert, Patrick 4 75.42 7-13-2 53.85% 81 0 31 20.25
13 Sherrod, JD 2 0.00 0-1-0 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00

Total 12 127.75 287-470-9 61.06% 3160 20 67 263.33
Opponents 12 136.49 198-366-9 54.10% 2979 21 75 248.25

# Receiving GP NO YDS AVG TD LG AVG/G
0 Pedro, Cam 12 65 814 12.52 4 59 67.83
21 Gilbert, Kalvin 12 46 653 14.20 7 65 54.42
81 Cheers, Donnie 12 44 585 13.30 5 67 48.75
86 Bryant, Jobe 11 18 207 11.50 0 25 18.82
3 Epton, Jr., Brandon 12 22 182 8.27 1 34 15.17
2 Robinson, Kam 5 14 117 8.36 0 17 23.40
33 Chislom, Jamauri 10 14 98 7.00 0 17 9.80
15 Ruble, Cole 12 14 97 6.93 1 20 8.08
45 Civey, Andrew 12 10 86 8.60 2 26 7.17
22 Brown, Payton 8 9 72 8.00 0 29 9.00
84 Westervelt, Anthony 2 7 71 10.14 0 24 35.50
43 Reed, Nolan 10 11 66 6.00 0 18 6.60
19 Burns, Bryson 10 7 62 8.86 0 17 6.20
89 Harris-Norman, Khylen 4 1 21 21.00 0 21 5.25
82 Cannon, Demetrion 3 1 13 13.00 0 13 4.33
27 Shelton, Trent 4 2 12 6.00 0 6 3.00
88 Conley, Kierrie 7 1 8 8.00 0 8 1.14
4 Weber, Johnny 6 1 -4 -4.00 0 0 -0.67

Total 12 287 3160 11.01 20 67 263.33
Opponents 12 198 2979 15.05 21 75 248.25

# Punt Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
86 Bryant, Jobe 15 137 9.13 0 61
2 Robinson, Kam 6 38 6.33 0 22
0 Pedro, Cam 2 3 1.50 0 3
89 Harris-Norman, Khylen 1 2 2.00 0 2

Total 24 180 7.50 0 61
Opponents 18 142 7.89 0 37

# Interceptions NO YRDS AVG TD LG
18 Johnson, Justus 2 21 10.50 0 21
10 Dollar, Slade 2 0 0.00 0 0
23 Delmore, DJ 1 95 95.00 1 95
34 Sylvie, Landon 1 23 23.00 0 23
1 Riley, Trel 1 9 9.00 0 9
7 Jones, David 1 0 0.00 0 0
9 Patterson, Adrian 1 0 0.00 0 0

Total 9 148 16.44 1 95
Opponents 9 20 2.22 0 13

# Kick Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
15 Ruble, Cole 17 381 22.41 0 47
3 Epton, Jr., Brandon 6 136 22.67 0 31
7 Jones, David 2 36 18.00 0 23
89 Harris-Norman, Khylen 1 20 20.00 0 20
51 Dover, Robert 1 7 7.00 0 7
43 Reed, Nolan 1 4 4.00 0 4
0 Pedro, Cam 1 -5 -5.00 0 0

Total 29 579 19.97 0 47
Opponents 18 395 21.94 0 62

# Fumble Returns NO YRDS AVG TD LG
No data to report.
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PAT
# Scoring TD FG KICK RUSH RCV PASS DXP SAF PTS
39 Keller, Justin — 13 33-33 — — — — — 72
3 Epton, Jr., Brandon 7 — — — — — — — 42
21 Gilbert, Kalvin 7 — — — — — — — 42
81 Cheers, Donnie 5 — — — — — — — 30
15 Ruble, Cole 5 — — — — — — — 30
0 Pedro, Cam 4 — — — — — — — 24
45 Civey, Andrew 2 — — — — — — — 12
12 Leatherwood, Jax 2 — — — — — — — 12
22 Brown, Payton 1 — — — — — — — 6
23 Delmore, DJ 1 — — — — — — — 6

Team — — — — — — — 1 2
4 Weber, Johnny — — — — — 0-1 — — 0

Total 34 13 33-33 — — 0-1 — 1 278
Opponents 45 16 41-42 1-1 — 0-2 — — 361

# Field Goals FGM-FGA PCT i20 20-29 30-39 40-49 50+ LG BLK
39 Keller, Justin 13-17 76.47% 0-0 4-4 6-6 3-6 0-1 48 0

Total 13-17 76.47% 0-0 4-4 6-6 3-6 0-1 48 0
Opponents 16-24 66.67% 0-1 0-0 11-14 4-6 1-3 53 0

FG Sequence Southeast Mo. St. Opponents
Arkansas State (40) -
North Ala. (29),(27),(48) 36
North Dakota St. - 50,(43),(43)
Southern Ill. 51,(28),49 (32)
UT Martin (38) 53,(31),(27)
Tennessee St. 41 (36),(36)
Eastern Ill. - (38),(32),35
Tennessee Tech (31),(40),(36) -
Charleston So. (37) (21),(30),47,(25)
Gardner-Webb (25) 38,(48),(22)
Western Ill. 42,(32),(39) (53),31,38
Lindenwood - (36)

Numbers in (parentheses) indicate field goal was made.

# Total Offense G Plays Rush Pass Total AVG/G
12 Leatherwood, Jax 8 337 -107 1969 1862 232.75
4 Weber, Johnny 6 209 -23 1110 1087 181.17
3 Epton, Jr., Brandon 12 140 535 0 535 44.58
15 Ruble, Cole 12 75 377 0 377 31.42
22 Brown, Payton 8 55 201 0 201 25.13
11 Heitert, Patrick 4 24 23 81 104 26.00
0 Pedro, Cam 12 3 16 0 16 1.33
13 Sherrod, JD 2 2 -3 0 -3 -1.50

Team 12 5 -5 0 -5 -0.42
Total 12 850 1014 3160 4174 347.83
Opponents 12 820 2015 2979 4994 416.17

# Punting NO YDS AVG LG TB FC i20 50+ BLK
0 Kingston, Ryan 72 2952 41.00 65 3 20 22 9 0

Total 72 2952 41.00 65 3 20 22 9 0
Opponents 58 2482 42.79 60 6 15 18 12 0

# Kickoffs NO YDS AVG TB OB
39 Keller, Justin 55 3485 63.4 30 1

Total 55 3485 63.4 30 1
Opponents 70 4301 61.4 36 1
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# All Purpose G RUSH RCV PR KR IR Total AVG/G
15 Ruble, Cole 12 377 97 0 381 0 855 71.25

3 Epton, Jr., Brandon 12 535 182 0 136 0 853 71.08

0 Pedro, Cam 12 16 814 3 -5 0 828 69.00

21 Gilbert, Kalvin 12 0 653 0 0 0 653 54.42

81 Cheers, Donnie 12 0 585 0 0 0 585 48.75

86 Bryant, Jobe 11 0 207 137 0 0 344 31.27

22 Brown, Payton 8 201 72 0 0 0 273 34.13

2 Robinson, Kam 5 0 117 38 0 0 155 31.00

33 Chislom, Jamauri 10 0 98 0 0 0 98 9.80

23 Delmore, DJ 11 0 0 0 0 95 95 8.64

45 Civey, Andrew 12 0 86 0 0 0 86 7.17

84 Westervelt, Anthony 2 0 71 0 0 0 71 35.50

43 Reed, Nolan 10 0 66 0 4 0 70 7.00

19 Burns, Bryson 10 0 62 0 0 0 62 6.20

89 Harris-Norman, Khylen 4 0 21 2 20 0 43 10.75

7 Jones, David 12 0 0 0 36 0 36 3.00

11 Heitert, Patrick 4 23 0 0 0 0 23 5.75

34 Sylvie, Landon 12 0 0 0 0 23 23 1.92

18 Johnson, Justus 12 0 0 0 0 21 21 1.75

82 Cannon, Demetrion 3 0 13 0 0 0 13 4.33

27 Shelton, Trent 4 0 12 0 0 0 12 3.00

1 Riley, Trel 12 0 0 0 0 9 9 0.75

88 Conley, Kierrie 7 0 8 0 0 0 8 1.14

51 Dover, Robert 10 0 0 0 7 0 7 0.70

13 Sherrod, JD 2 -3 0 0 0 0 -3 -1.50

4 Weber, Johnny 6 -23 -4 0 0 0 -27 -4.50

12 Leatherwood, Jax 8 -107 0 0 0 0 -107 -13.38

Team 12 -5 0 0 0 0 -5 -0.42

Total 12 1014 3160 180 579 148 5081 423.42
Opponents 12 2015 2979 142 395 20 5551 462.58
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Tackles Sacks Pass Defense Fumbles Blocked
# Defensive Leaders GP Solo ASST TOT TFL-YDS NO-YDS INT-YDS BU QBH RCV-YDS FF KICK SAF
34 Sylvie, Landon 12 58 35 93.0 5.5-9 — 1-23 4 — — — — —
10 Dollar, Slade 12 37 38 75.0 6.5-24 3.5-19 2-0 4 3 1-0 1 — —
25 Dutkovich, Cole 12 21 29 50.0 6.0-24 3.0-19 — — 3 — — — —
9 Patterson, Adrian 10 31 18 49.0 2.5-4 — 1-0 7 — — 2 — —
16 Walton, Jeremy 12 20 26 46.0 13.5-54 7.5-47 — 3 11 1-0 4 — —
13 Thompson, Latrevion 12 19 25 44.0 7.5-33 1.5-17 — 3 3 — 1 — —
7 Jones, David 12 24 11 35.0 1.5-2 — 1-0 4 — — — — —
23 Delmore, DJ 11 17 15 32.0 2.5-14 1.0-13 1-95 2 — — — — —
99 Lewis, Steven 12 10 21 31.0 2.5-9 1.0-5 — 1 2 1-0 — — —
1 Riley, Trel 12 18 7 25.0 — — 1-9 6 — — — — —
14 Townsend, Amare 11 16 9 25.0 — — — 2 — — — — —
91 Brown, Jehchys 11 7 17 24.0 4.5-17 3.0-16 — 1 2 — — — —
95 Keeper, Sam 10 11 13 24.0 3.5-11 2.0-9 — — 1 1-0 — — —
46 Williams, Ian 12 8 13 21.0 2.5-3 — — — — — — — —
98 Maxson, Timothy 10 4 16 20.0 2.5-11 1.5-10 — — — 1-0 — — —
28 Christmas, Cyler 11 10 9 19.0 1.0-9 1.0-9 — 1 — — — — —
54 Davis, Jayden 9 8 11 19.0 1.5-2 — — — 1 — — — —
97 Webb, Caleb 12 6 13 19.0 4.5-9 1.0-2 — — 2 — — — —
18 Johnson, Justus 12 14 3 17.0 — — 2-21 7 1 — — — —
8 Lisle, Trey 8 7 9 16.0 4.5-20 0.5-4 — — — — — — —
93 Jones, Ashton 11 6 7 13.0 4.5-9 0.5-1 — 1 3 — — — —
11 Pedraza, Jared 2 6 6 12.0 — — — — 1 — — — —
4 Casey, McCoy 4 4 7 11.0 2.0-7 0.5-4 — — 2 — — — —
55 Cairo, Nasim 4 1 9 10.0 — — — — — 1-0 — — —
32 Cota, Alijah 10 3 7 10.0 1.0-7 0.5-6 — — — — — — —
6 Muñoz, Angel 8 4 6 10.0 — — — — — — — — —
20 Summey, Tahj 4 2 5 7.0 2.5-6 — — — — — — — —
29 Odugbemi, Temidayo 3 2 3 5.0 0.5-0 — — — — — — — —
22 Brown, Payton 8 1 1 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
37 Brunson, Pervis 7 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
3 Epton, Jr., Brandon 12 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
2 Robinson, Kam 5 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
15 Ruble, Cole 12 2 — 2.0 — — — — — — — — —
2 Brown, Isaac 2 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
30 Cunningham, Judd 12 — 1 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
39 Keller, Justin 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
0 Kingston, Ryan 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
12 Leatherwood, Jax 8 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
0 Pedro, Cam 12 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
24 Williams, Jaqori 3 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
75 Williams, Kobe 11 1 — 1.0 — — — — — — — — —
86 Bryant, Jobe 11 — — — — — — — — — — — —
81 Cheers, Donnie 12 — — — — — — — — — — — —
33 Chislom, Jamauri 10 — — — — — — — — — — — —
45 Civey, Andrew 12 — — — — — — — — — — — —
21 Gilbert, Kalvin 12 — — — — — — — — — — — —
89 Harris-Norman, Khylen 4 — — — — — — — — — — — —
13 Sherrod, JD 2 — — — — — — — — — — — —
TM Team 12 — — — — — — — — — — — 1
4 Weber, Johnny 6 — — — — — — — — — — — —

Total 12 390 390 780.0 83.0-284 28.0-181 9-148 46 35 6-0 8 — 1
Opponents 12 434 390 824.0 91.0-387 45.0-284 9-20 47 49 12-108 12 — —


